2006 Cemetery Grants

Heritage Programs Division, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department

Project Sponsor

Project Description

Project Location Grant
Benton County
Odd Fellows Cemetery Association of  They will contract with a cemetery preservation professional to present a marker assessment and $2,500
Corvallis marker repair workshop to guide workers and volunteers in correct preservation techniques.
Corvallis Odd Fellows Cemetery
Clackamas County
Bear Creek Cemetery Association Provide access to the Bear Creek Cemetery by installing a culvert, and grading and graveling the $950
Bear Creek Cemetery driveway and parking area. They will erect signs identifying the cemetery.
Jacknife-Zion-Horseheaven Historical ~ They will inventory and preserve four small emigrant family cemeteries in the Eagle Creek/ $1,840
Society Estacada area. Gravesite and marker clean up, documentation, restoration and transcription.
Currin, Smith, Githens and Gibson
Cemeteries
Redland Pioneer Cemetery Inc. They will receive technical assistance to repair grave markers in the older portion of the cemetery. $800
Redland Pioneer Cemetery
Columbia County
Mist-Birkenfeld Historical Society These funds will support basic repairs to the access road. $1,300
Old Burn Cemetery
Coos County
Confederated Tribes of the Coos, Lower Partial support to fence the bay side boundary of the cemetery against vandalism. $1,000
Umpqua and Siuslaw Indians
Empire Pioneer Cemetery
Gravelford Cemetery c/o Frank They will install livestock barrier fencing to prevent further damage to gravesites, and remove brush.  $500

Christensen
Gravelford Cemetery

Crook County
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Match

$4,465

$1,625

$1,755

$960

$1,200

$692

$360

Project
Total

$6,965

$2,575

$3,595

$1,760

$2,500

$1,692

$860
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Project Sponsor
Project Location

Crook County

Paulina Elementary School
Maury Mountain Cemetery

Douglas County

Bland Mountain Cemetery Assoc.
Bland Mountain Cemetery

Jesse Applegate Pioneer Historical
Cemetery Association
Jesse Applegate Pioneer Historic
Cemetery

Jackson County

Central Point Masonic Lodge
Central Point Cemetery

City of Medford Parks and Recreation
Department
IOOF/Eastwood Cemetery

Eagle Point
John Matthews Pioneer Cemetery

Jacksonville Booster Club
Jacksonville Historic Cemetery

Phoenix Pioneer Cemetery Assoc.
Phoenix Pioneer Cemetery

Rock Point Cemetery Association
Rock Point Cemetery

Town of Butte Falls
Butte Falls Cemetery

Josephine County

July 16,2007

Project Description

Grant
They will receive technical assistance and training in cemetery preservation and maintenance, and $500
repair one significant monument.
They will install appropriate field fencing to protect the cemetery. $2,002

They will conduct a boundary survey to confirm the perimeter of the cemetery, and build appropriate $1,500
fencing.

They will receive training in monument repair from a cemetery preservation professional. $2,500

They will restore the historic bollards at the original entrance to the IOOF/Eastwood Cemetery. $2,000

Headstones that were previously removed from the cemetery to protect them will be returned and re- $1,500
set, and a cemetery preservation plan will be started.

They will inventory, stabilize and repair headstones, and receive volunteer training. $2,500
Repair of vandalized headstones. $2,000
The Association will use these funds to install a historically appropriate fence on the cemetery $2,000
boundary.

Fu_ngiing will be used for monument repair at the Butte Falls Cemetery, and cemetery preservation $545
training.
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Match

$0

$1,000

$5,041

$1,700

$500

$10,700

$2,500

$0

$23

$3,790

Project
Total

$1,000

$3,002

$6,541

$4,200

$2,500

$12,200

$5,000
$2,000

$2,023

$4,335
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Project Sponsor
Project Location

Josephine County

Josephine Co Historical Society
Pleasant Valley Cemetery

Klamath County

Klamath Falls
Linkville Pioneer Cemetery

Lake County

Lake Co Cemetery Maint Dist
Lakeview IOOF Cemetery

Lane County

Cottage Grove Historical Society
McFarland Cemetery

Eugene Masonic Cemetery Association

Eugene Masonic Cemetery

Mulkey Cemetery Association
Mulkey Cemetery

Linn County

Brownsville
Brownsville Pioneer Cemetery

Miller Cemetery Association
Miller Cemetery

Malheur County

July 16,2007

Project Description

They will conduct a survey of the oldest section of the cemetery and create a plot map, and
inventory and photograph markers and enter them into a database.

They will participate in cemetery preservation training, and receive technical assistance for
preservation and repair of markers at the Linkville Pioneer Cemetery.

Funding will be used to attend the Cemetery Preservation Training.

Funding will be used to install historically appropriate fencing on the road side of the McFarland
Cemetery to deter vandals.

Funding will be used to restore the interior marble wall in the Hope Abbey Mausoleum.

They will improve cemetery access for visitors and funerals by spreading new gravel on and
compacting the road.

They will receive training in proper techniques for monument repair at the Brownsville Pioneer
Cemetery.

Representatives will attend the Cemetery Preservation Workshop.
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Grant

$2,950

$1,500

$500

$6,000

$4,500

$620

$1,208

$500

Match

$1,683

$2,756

$5,750

$6,400

$6,840

$220

$3,000

$3,470

Project
Total

$4,633

$4,256

$6,250

$9,400

$11,340

$840

$4,000

$3,970
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Project Sponsor
Project Location

Malheur County

Dell Brogan Cemetery Association
Dell Cemetery

Malheur County Historical Society
Applegate Cemetery

Vale Pioneer Cemetery Friends
Vale Pioneer Cemetery

Marion County

Brooks Catholic Cemetery Association

Brooks Catholic Cemetery

Morrow County

Valby Lutheran Church
Valby Lutheran Church Cemetery

Multnomah County

Bridal Veil Historical Preservation
Society
Bridal Veil Cemetery

Japanese Ancestral Society of Oregon

Japanese Cemetery

Oregon Historic Cemetery Association
OR Historic Cemeteries Association
Newsletter- Statewide

Umatilla County

Project Description
Grant

Training for correct monument repair for the Dell Cemetery will be provided to members of the Dell $500
Brogan Cemetery District.

These funds provide support for the Eagle Scout fencing project at the Applegate Cemetery, and $1,000
education in cemetery preservation.

This grant will provide support for monument repair & training at the Vale Pioneer Cemetery. $1,000

They will restore the fence on the historic Zielinski gravesite at the Brooks Catholic Cemetery. $500

A kiosk containing informative signs will be installed at the entrance, illustrating a plat map and the ~ $1,400
names of the interred.

The Bridal Veil Historical Preservation Society will build a rock wall in front of the cemetery, and $250
install an educational and informative sign at the entrance.

Technical assistance will be provided to the Japanese Ancestral Society for monument repair at $500
the Japanese Cemetery.

They will write, compile, print and distribute the Association's newsletter, “The Ledger". $8,700

Blue Mountain (Kees) Cemetery Friends Identifying and descriptive signs will be installed at the cemetery entrance. A walking tour brochure $450

Blue Mountain (Kees) Cemetery

July 16,2007

will be printed, and the website will be improved.
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Match

$1,500

$393

$1,090

$295

$1,500

$250

$4,595

$1,750

$445

Project
Total

$2,000

$1,393

$2,090

$795

$1,850

$500

$5,095

$3,950

$895
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Project Sponsor Project Description Project
Project Location Grant Match Total

Umatilla County

Union County

Elgin Cemetery Maintenance District ~ These funds support the installation of a historically appropriate boundary fence. $2,943 $956 $1,956
Elgin Cemetery

The Pioneer Cemetery at the Park A historic cemetery identification sign will be constructed at the cemetery gateway on Scenic $500 $400 $900
Friends Highway 203.
The Pioneer Cemetery at the Park

Wasco County

Columbia Gorge Geneological Society These funds support installation of a sign identifying 108 individuals interred in the cemetery $500 $5,000 $5,500
The Dalles Pioneer Cemetery whose markers are missing, deteriorated or vandalized, and therefore not identifiable.

Wheeler County

Fossil IOOF Lodge #110 These funds will support security fence repair at the Fossil IOOF #110 Cemetery. $300 $2,100 $2,400
Fossil IOOF Cemetery

Yamhill County

Dundee Pioneer Cemetery These funds will support appropriate repairs of monuments that have become hazardous to visitors. $1,000 $2,000 $3,000
Dundee Pioneer Cemetery

Grand Totals $63,258 $88,704 $139,761

July 16,2007 2006 Cemetery Grants Page 5 of 5



