2006 Cemetery Grants Heritage Programs Division, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department

Project Sponsor Project Location	Project Description	Grant	Match	Project Total
Benton County				
Odd Fellows Cemetery Association of Corvallis Corvallis Odd Fellows Cemetery	They will contract with a cemetery preservation professional to present a marker assessment and marker repair workshop to guide workers and volunteers in correct preservation techniques.	\$2,500	\$4,465	\$6,965
Clackamas County				
Bear Creek Cemetery Association Bear Creek Cemetery	Provide access to the Bear Creek Cemetery by installing a culvert, and grading and graveling the driveway and parking area. They will erect signs identifying the cemetery.	\$950	\$1,625	\$2,575
Jacknife-Zion-Horseheaven Historical Society Currin, Smith, Githens and Gibson Cemeteries	They will inventory and preserve four small emigrant family cemeteries in the Eagle Creek/ Estacada area. Gravesite and marker clean up, documentation, restoration and transcription.	\$1,840	\$1,755	\$3,595
Redland Pioneer Cemetery Inc. Redland Pioneer Cemetery	They will receive technical assistance to repair grave markers in the older portion of the cemetery.	\$800	\$960	\$1,760
Columbia County				
Mist-Birkenfeld Historical Society Old Burn Cemetery	These funds will support basic repairs to the access road.	\$1,300	\$1,200	\$2,500
Coos County				
Confederated Tribes of the Coos, Lowe Umpqua and Siuslaw Indians Empire Pioneer Cemetery	r Partial support to fence the bay side boundary of the cemetery against vandalism.	\$1,000	\$692	\$1,692
Gravelford Cemetery c/o Frank Christensen Gravelford Cemetery	They will install livestock barrier fencing to prevent further damage to gravesites, and remove brush	\$500	\$360	\$860
Crook County				

Project Sponsor Project Location	Project Description	Grant	Match	Project Total
Crook County				
Paulina Elementary School Maury Mountain Cemetery	They will receive technical assistance and training in cemetery preservation and maintenance, and repair one significant monument.	\$500	\$0	\$1,000
Douglas County				
Bland Mountain Cemetery Assoc. Bland Mountain Cemetery	They will install appropriate field fencing to protect the cemetery.	\$2,002	\$1,000	\$3,002
Jesse Applegate Pioneer Historical Cemetery Association Jesse Applegate Pioneer Historic Cemetery	They will conduct a boundary survey to confirm the perimeter of the cemetery, and build appropriate fencing.	\$1,500	\$5,041	\$6,541
Jackson County				
Central Point Masonic Lodge Central Point Cemetery	They will receive training in monument repair from a cemetery preservation professional.	\$2,500	\$1,700	\$4,200
City of Medford Parks and Recreation Department IOOF/Eastwood Cemetery	They will restore the historic bollards at the original entrance to the IOOF/Eastwood Cemetery.	\$2,000	\$500	\$2,500
Eagle Point John Matthews Pioneer Cemetery	Headstones that were previously removed from the cemetery to protect them will be returned and re set, and a cemetery preservation plan will be started.	- \$1,500	\$10,700	\$12,200
Jacksonville Booster Club Jacksonville Historic Cemetery	They will inventory, stabilize and repair headstones, and receive volunteer training.	\$2,500	\$2,500	\$5,000
Phoenix Pioneer Cemetery Assoc. Phoenix Pioneer Cemetery	Repair of vandalized headstones.	\$2,000	\$0	\$2,000
Rock Point Cemetery Association Rock Point Cemetery	The Association will use these funds to install a historically appropriate fence on the cemetery boundary.	\$2,000	\$23	\$2,023
Town of Butte Falls Butte Falls Cemetery	Funding will be used for monument repair at the Butte Falls Cemetery, and cemetery preservation training.	\$545	\$3,790	\$4,335
losephine County				

Josephine County

July 16,2007

Project Sponsor Project Location	Project Description	Grant	Match	Project Total
Josephine County				
Josephine Co Historical Society Pleasant Valley Cemetery	They will conduct a survey of the oldest section of the cemetery and create a plot map, and inventory and photograph markers and enter them into a database.	\$2,950	\$1,683	\$4,633
Klamath County				
Klamath Falls Linkville Pioneer Cemetery	They will participate in cemetery preservation training, and receive technical assistance for preservation and repair of markers at the Linkville Pioneer Cemetery.	\$1,500	\$2,756	\$4,256
Lake County				
Lake Co Cemetery Maint Dist Lakeview IOOF Cemetery	Funding will be used to attend the Cemetery Preservation Training.	\$500	\$5,750	\$6,250
Lane County				
Cottage Grove Historical Society McFarland Cemetery	Funding will be used to install historically appropriate fencing on the road side of the McFarland Cemetery to deter vandals.	\$6,000	\$6,400	\$9,400
Eugene Masonic Cemetery Association	Funding will be used to restore the interior marble wall in the Hope Abbey Mausoleum.	\$4,500	\$6,840	\$11,340
Eugene Masonic Cemetery				
Mulkey Cemetery Association Mulkey Cemetery	They will improve cemetery access for visitors and funerals by spreading new gravel on and compacting the road.	\$620	\$220	\$840
Linn County				
Brownsville Brownsville Pioneer Cemetery	They will receive training in proper techniques for monument repair at the Brownsville Pioneer Cemetery.	\$1,208	\$3,000	\$4,000
Miller Cemetery Association Miller Cemetery	Representatives will attend the Cemetery Preservation Workshop.	\$500	\$3,470	\$3,970
Malheur County				

Project Sponsor Project Location	Project Description	Grant	Match	Project Total
Malheur County				
Dell Brogan Cemetery Association Dell Cemetery	Training for correct monument repair for the Dell Cemetery will be provided to members of the Dell Brogan Cemetery District.	\$500	\$1,500	\$2,000
Malheur County Historical Society Applegate Cemetery	These funds provide support for the Eagle Scout fencing project at the Applegate Cemetery, and education in cemetery preservation.	\$1,000	\$393	\$1,393
Vale Pioneer Cemetery Friends Vale Pioneer Cemetery	This grant will provide support for monument repair & training at the Vale Pioneer Cemetery.	\$1,000	\$1,090	\$2,090
Marion County				
Brooks Catholic Cemetery Association	They will restore the fence on the historic Zielinski gravesite at the Brooks Catholic Cemetery.	\$500	\$295	\$795
Brooks Catholic Cemetery				
Morrow County				
Valby Lutheran Church Valby Lutheran Church Cemetery	A kiosk containing informative signs will be installed at the entrance, illustrating a plat map and the names of the interred.	\$1,400	\$1,500	\$1,850
Multnomah County				
Bridal Veil Historical Preservation Society Bridal Veil Cemetery	The Bridal Veil Historical Preservation Society will build a rock wall in front of the cemetery, and install an educational and informative sign at the entrance.	\$250	\$250	\$500
Japanese Ancestral Society of Oregon	Technical assistance will be provided to the Japanese Ancestral Society for monument repair at the Japanese Cemetery.	\$500	\$4,595	\$5,095
Japanese Cemetery Oregon Historic Cemetery Association OR Historic Cemeteries Association Newsletter- Statewide	They will write, compile, print and distribute the Association's newsletter, "The Ledger".	\$8,700	\$1,750	\$3,950
Umatilla County				
•	s Identifying and descriptive signs will be installed at the cemetery entrance. A walking tour brochure	\$450	\$445	\$895
Blue Mountain (Kees) Cemetery	will be printed, and the website will be improved.	Ţ	ţ. lo	
July 16,2007	2006 Cemetery Grants			Page 4 of 5

Project Sponsor Project Location	Project Description	Grant	Match	Project Total
Umatilla County				
Union County				
Elgin Cemetery Maintenance District Elgin Cemetery	These funds support the installation of a historically appropriate boundary fence.	\$2,943	\$956	\$1,956
The Pioneer Cemetery at the Park Friends The Pioneer Cemetery at the Park	A historic cemetery identification sign will be constructed at the cemetery gateway on Scenic Highway 203.	\$500	\$400	\$900
Wasco County				
Columbia Gorge Geneological Society The Dalles Pioneer Cemetery	These funds support installation of a sign identifying 108 individuals interred in the cemetery whose markers are missing, deteriorated or vandalized, and therefore not identifiable.	\$500	\$5,000	\$5,500
Wheeler County				
Fossil IOOF Lodge #110 Fossil IOOF Cemetery	These funds will support security fence repair at the Fossil IOOF #110 Cemetery.	\$300	\$2,100	\$2,400
Yamhill County				
Dundee Pioneer Cemetery Dundee Pioneer Cemetery	These funds will support appropriate repairs of monuments that have become hazardous to visitors.	\$1,000	\$2,000	\$3,000
	Grand Totals \$63,258	\$88	3,704	\$139,761